

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 10447/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-07-2018 in CRLA No. 615/2014 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras)

M.NARAYANASAMY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE BY INSPECTOR OF POLICE CBI ACB CHENNAI

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 106146/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 24-09-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K. Paari Vendhan, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The present Special Leave Petition is of the year 2019, against the judgment and order of conviction passed by the learned Special Court, confirmed by the High Court convicting the accused for the offence under Sections 7, 13(1)(d) and 13(2) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988. Still, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner is asking for time.

It appears that the petitioner has obtained the exemption from surrendering and thereafter the matter is not being proceeded further on one ground or the other. We would have refused to adjourn the matter, however, in the interest of justice put up on 01.10.2021, as prayed. No further time shall be granted.

We make it clear that if any adjournment is sought, the exemption from surrendering granted earlier shall be vacated.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
COURT MASTER (SH)(NISHA TRIPATHI)
BRANCH OFFICER

